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Important Information for Pharmacies Regarding the
Pharmacy Transition/NYRXx

On April 1, 2023, Medicaid members enrolled in mainstream Managed Care (MC) plans, Health
and Recovery Plans (HARPs), and HIV-Special Needs Plans (SNPs) had their pharmacy
benefits transitioned to NYRX, the NY Medicaid Pharmacy program supported by eMedNY. In
January 2023, the New York State Department of Health (DOH) provided valuable information
in the form of a New York State Medicaid Update.

There is pertinent information regarding NYRx and billing pharmacy claims to eMedNY.
Provided below are links and resources to help answer some questions you may have, as well
as provide you information on how to submit claims. We encourage all provider’s to review.

Pharmacy Provider Billing Information which includes:

e Fee Schedules

o Policy Guidelines

e The ProDUR-ECCA manual- (information on ProDUR processing and contains required
fields with instructions for claim billing which can be a help with claims resolution of
denied claims).

o NCPDP Companion Guide- contains required fields and formatting.

¢ Medicaid List of Reimbursable Drugs- (Search for covered Formulary Drugs)

o Preferred Diabetic Supply List- (List of covered NDCs for Preferred Diabetic Supplies)

Information Regarding NYRXx and the pharmacy transition which
includes:

o Top claim edits and how to resolve them (under Useful Links)
Information on the Pharmacy Benefit Transition

NYRx Medicaid Program information

Important information included in Medicaid Updates

Training is Available!

We are currently conducting online Pharmacy New Provider/ New Biller webinars that goes over
the Medicaid program and billing requirements. Register for a session here:
https://www.emedny.org/training/

Note: If you can’t attend a live webinar, eMedNY has created a video version you can review at
any time, you can find it, as well as many other training videos on various topics, on eMedNY’s
Training Video page here: https://www.emedny.org/training/videos.aspx



https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/mrt2/pharmacy_transition/
https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/mrt2/pharmacy_transition/
https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/mrt2/pharmacy_transition/index.htm
https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2023/no01_2023-01_speced.htm
https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Pharmacy/
https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Pharmacy/index.aspx
https://www.emedny.org/nyrx/
https://www.emedny.org/training/
https://www.emedny.org/training/videos.aspx
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Additional Useful Information:

Please review the important information below. This information may answer questions you
have on information required to bill claims correctly.

BIN Number
The NY Medicaid BIN number is BIN 004740.

Processor Control Number (PCN)

Information entered in the Processor Control Number is used to indicate that you are requesting
Electronic Claim Capture and Adjudication. The following fields are required by Pro-DUR/ECCA
if you are requesting your claim(s) to be captured for adjudication by eMedNY. If you have been
issued a four digit ETIN, you may omit the “Y” (Read Certification Statement) Indicator in the
first byte.

¢ Read Certification Statement Indicator (omit when ETIN length is 4).
o Pharmacist's Initials

e PIN

e ETIN

For more information on the PCN, please review the Pro-DUR/ECCA Manual here:
https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Pharmacy/ProDUR-D.0-
ECCA Provider Manual/Pro%20DUR%20ECCA%20Provider%20Manual%20(D.0).pdf

Member/Enrollee Identification Number - Client Identification Number

The MMC Plan Identification (ID) number card contains the Client Identification Number
(CIN), which is unique to NYS Medicaid members and MMC enrollees and should be
used to bill NYRx. The CIN is always represented in the following form at "XX00000X",
and in some cases, the CIN may be embedded in the MMC Plan ID Number of the
enrollee. The CIN can be found on both the Plan ID Card and NYS Medicaid CBIC of
the NYS Medicaid member and MMC enrollee.

The chart below indicates the CIN format for each MMC Plan ID card. Card samples
which identify the CIN location on the MMC Plan ID card can be found on the New York
State Medicaid Managed Care (MMC) Pharmacy Benefit Information Center website.

MMC Plan ID Card Format:


https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Pharmacy/ProDUR-D.0-ECCA_Provider_Manual/Pro%20DUR%20ECCA%20Provider%20Manual%20(D.0).pdf
https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Pharmacy/ProDUR-D.0-ECCA_Provider_Manual/Pro%20DUR%20ECCA%20Provider%20Manual%20(D.0).pdf
https://mmcdruginformation.nysdoh.suny.edu/
https://mmcdruginformation.nysdoh.suny.edu/
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Member/Enrollee Plan Identification (ID) Number:
"Member Plan ID# is Client Identification Number (CIN)",

"Embedded in Plan ID#", or '""CIN Shown Separately on

Plan Name Plan Card"
Affinity by Molina Healthcare CIN Shown Separately on Plan Card
Amida Care Member Plan ID# is CIN
CDPHP CIN Embedded in Member's Plan ID#
Emblem Health CIN Embedded in Member's Plan ID#
Empire BCBS HealthPlus Member Plan ID# is CIN
Excellus CIN Shown Separately on Plan Card
Fidelis CIN Shown Separately on Plan Card
Healthfirst Member Plan ID# is CIN

Highmark BCBS of Western NY CIN Shown Separately on Plan Card

Independent Health CIN Embedded in Member's Plan ID#
MetroPlus Member Plan ID# is CIN

Molina Healthcare Member Plan ID# is CIN

MVP Healthcare CIN Shown Separately on Plan Card
United Healthcare CIN Shown Separately on Plan Card
Univera Healthcare CIN Shown Separately on Plan Card
VNS Health CIN Shown Separately on Plan Card

ETIN Recertification

To recertify your ETIN (electronic transmitter identification number), please submit the ETIN
certification statement found here:
https://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnroliment/ProviderMaintForms/490501 ETIN CERT Ce
rtification Statement Cert_Instructions for Existing ETINs.pdf



https://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/ProviderMaintForms/490501_ETIN_CERT_Certification_Statement_Cert_Instructions_for_Existing_ETINs.pdf
https://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/ProviderMaintForms/490501_ETIN_CERT_Certification_Statement_Cert_Instructions_for_Existing_ETINs.pdf

